Benefit payments (560,892)   (599,998)

Net change in total OPEB liability 1,970,058   1,019,315
Total OPEB Liability - Beginning 7,339,615   6,320,300
Total OPEB Liability - Ending 9,309,673$   7,339,615$

Note: In the future, as data become available, ten years of information will be presented.

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

Total OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District's total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is one percent lower or higher than the current rate:

Net OPEB
Discount Rate Liability

1% decrease (.82%) 4,194,468$
Current discount rate (1.82%) 9,309,673
1% increase (2.82%) 14,424,878

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

Total OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District's total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are  one percent lower or higher than the current healthcare costs
trend rates:

Net OPEB
Healthcare Cost Trend Rates Liability

1% decrease (6%) 9,216,576$
Current healthcare cost trend rate (7%) 9,309,673
1% increase (8%) 9,402,770

SAN LEANDRO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2019

49

NOTE 10 - FUND BALANCES

Fund balances are composed of the following elements:

Bond Interest Non-Major
General Adult Building and Redemption Governmental

Fund Fund Funds Funds Funds Total
Nonspendable

Revolving cash 40,000$   -$   -$   -$   -$   40,000$
Stores inventories -   -   -   -   40,487   40,487

Total Nonspendable 40,000   -   -   -   40,487   80,487

Restricted
Legally restricted programs 4,717,333   -   -   -   -   4,717,333
Capital projects -   -   63,272,239   -   3,325,610   66,597,849
Debt services -   -   -   19,905,577   -   19,905,577

Total Restricted 4,717,333   -   63,272,239   19,905,577   3,325,610   91,220,759

Assigned
Bond Projects -   1,755,400   -   -   1,311,336   3,066,736

Total Assigned -   1,755,400   -   -   1,311,336   3,066,736

Unassigned
Reserve for economic uncertainties 3,300,726   -   -   -   -   3,300,726
Remaining unassigned 2,629,281   -   -   -   -   2,629,281

Total Unassigned 5,930,007   -   -   -   -   5,930,007
Total 10,687,340$ 1,755,400$   63,272,239$  19,905,577$   4,677,433$   100,297,989$

NOTE 11 - RISK MANAGEMENT

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors
and omissions; injuries to employees and natural disasters.

Property and Liability

During fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, the District contracted with East Bay Schools Insurance Group (EBSIG)
insurance purchasing pools for property and liability coverage and SAFER for excess liability coverage.  Settled
claims have not exceeded this commercial coverage in any of the past three years.  There has not been a
significant reduction in coverage from the prior year.